Reservoir Street Extension, so-called, as laid out and
reported by the Board of Selectmen and filed with the
Town Clerk as prescribed by Law, as a Public Town
Way, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto.

Article 24. To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Seventy-seven
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($577.50), said money to be
used to pay the Care of Patients Bills incurred in 1952,
or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto.

Article 25. To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred and Four

Dollars and Ninety-four Cents ($304.94), said money for

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to develop
well fields, extend present water mains and water sys-
tems, erect pumping station with pump, install new
standpipe and generally improve water distribution fa-
cilities in the Town of Upton, and raise and appropriate
the sum of Two Hundred Twenty-two Thousand Dollars
($222,000.00), and to authorize and instruct the Town
Treasurer to issue bonds or notes therefor which shall
bear on their face the words "Upton Water Loan, Act of
1953", each authorized issue constituting a separate loan,
and such loan or loans payable in not more than thirty

[...]

and that the salary of $1.05 per hour be set to be taken
from the Cemetery Appropriation.

ACCEPTANCE OF BEQUEST UNDER
WILL OF WILLIAM KNOWLTON

Article 15. Voted: on motion of Selectman Ernest
B. Porter, duly seconded, that the Town accept the be-
quest of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00),
such bequest to be held in trust and to be called the
"William Knowlton Trust Fund", the interest and net
income thereof to be annually expended for public pur-
poses as provided under Clause 9 of the will of William
Knowlton, late of Upton, Mass.

[...]

A lengthy discussion took place on this article, in-
cluding the number of releases given by abutters of the
proposed highway.

1952 CARE OF PATIENTS' BILLS

Article 24. Voted: on motion of Selectman Ernest
B. Porter, duly seconded, to raise and appropriate the
sum of Five Hundred and Seventy-seven Dollars and
Fifty Cents ($577.50), said money to be used to pay the
Care of Patients' Bills incurred in 1952. Moderator
Struthers declared the vote unanimous.

1952 TOWN HALL AND EXPENSES BILLS

Article 25. Voted: on motion of Selectman Ernest
B. Porter, duly seconded, to raise and appropriate the

[...]

An Act Authorizing the Town of Upton to make addi-
tional water loans and abolishing the Upton Center
Water District in the Town of Upton, or do or act in any
manner pertaining thereto.

Article 11. To see if the town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of Two Hundred and Twenty-two
Thousand Dollars ($222,000.00) for the purpose of de-
veloping well fields, extending the present water mains,
and water system, erecting pumping station with pump,
installing new standpipe and improving water distribu-
tion facilities, and determine whether the money shall be
provided for by borrowing and issuing bonds or notes

[...]

Total Principal o nDeposit, January 1, 1954,
Milford Savings Bank, $77.88.
Clause NINTH of the will of the late William Knowl-

ton provides as follows:

"To the TOWN OF UPTON in the County of Wor-
cester and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the sum of
Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), to hold the
same in trust forever, and to be called the WILLIAM
KNOWLTON TRUST FUND, to and for the uses and
purposes hereinafter mentioned and declared, namely,
that the interest and net income thereof shall be annually
expended for public purposes.